## Notice of Adoption

## La Center, Washington NOTICE OF ADOPTION

## **Ordinance 2023-05**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the La Center, Washington City Council (the Council) held a public hearing on Wednesday, June 28, 2023 beginning at 6:30 PM. The purpose of this public hearing was to consider the adoption of Proposed Ordinance 2023-05, an ordinance of the La Center, Washington City Council amending Chapter 18 of the Municipal Code relating to Family Day Care Providers.

## **SUMMARY:**

Ordinance 2023-05 adopting an amendment of Municipal Code chapter 18 relating to Family Day Care providers. The purpose of the code update is to permit family day care providers in residential dwellings in the City's residential and commercial zones in compliance with state law in Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 36.70A.450. Family day cares would be subject to requirements including: Providing proof that immediately adjoining property owners were notified prior to obtaining a State license; Compliance with building, fire, and safety codes; Obtaining a business license from the City and a license from the State; Conformance with zoning standards (lot size, building setbacks, lot coverage); Providing parking and a passenger loading and unloading area; and limiting hours of operation to 6:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.

A copy of Ordinance 2023-05 will be mailed upon request made to the Director of Administrative Services, City Hall, 210 East 4th Street, La Center, WA 98629. It and the accompanying staff report are available on the Internet at:

https://lacenter.civicweb.net/document/31242/Ordinance%202023-05%20Family%20Day%20Cares%20Code%20Update%20Sta.pdf?handle=D98E03D2521946D3990ED0A267EBEF6E

Dated at La Center, Washington, this 18th day of July, 2023.

LA CENTER CITY COUNCIL LA CENTER, WASHINGTON

Maria Swinger-Inskeep Director of Administrative Services